## **CHAPTER 35**

## MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS

**SECTION 35.01 ADMINISTRATIVE LIABILITY.** No officer, agent, employee or member of the Planning Commission, Township Board or Zoning Board of Appeals shall render himself personally liable for any damage that may accrue to any person as the result of any act, decision, or other consequence or occurrence arising out of the discharge of his duties and responsibilities pursuant to this Ordinance.

**SECTION 35.02 SEVERABILITY.** This Ordinance and the various parts, sections, subsections, paragraphs, sentences, phrases and clauses thereof are hereby declared to be severable. If any part, section, subsection, paragraph, sentence, phrase of clause is adjudged unconstitutional or invalid, it is hereby provided that the remainder of this Ordinance shall not be affected thereby.

**SECTION 35.03 REPEAL.** This Ordinance comprehensively amends, repeals and replaces the preceding Heath Township Zoning Ordinance, as amended, which was effective September 12, 1977. All other preceding ordinances and parts thereof which are in conflict, in whole or in part, with any of the provisions of this ordinance are also repealed as of the effective date of this Ordinance.

**SECTION 30.04 EFFECTIVE DATE.** This Ordinance was approved by the Township Board on December 12,2011. This Ordinance shall be effective on December 28, 2011 which date is more than 7 days after publication of the ordinance as is required by the Michigan Zoning Enabling Act unless such effective date is extended to comply with the requirements of Section 402 of Act 110 of 2006, as amended.